Decision No. R02-623-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 02A-075CP

in the matter of the application of sonrisas, Inc. P.o. box 40598, denver, co 80204 for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a COMMON carrier by motor vehicle for hire.

INTERIM ORDER OF
administrative law judge
dale e. ISLEY
denying request to allow
layperson representation

Mailed Date:  May 29, 2002

I.
STATEMENT

A. On May 24, 2002, Applicant, Sonrisas, Inc. (“Sonrisas”), filed correspondence with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (“Commission”) requesting that “a friend, who is a union official”, Mr. Lester Stevens, be allowed to represent it at the hearing of this matter scheduled for June 6, 2002.  It is presumed that Mr. Stevens is not an attorney.  Otherwise, there would be no need for Sonrisas to request that he be allowed to represent it in this matter.

B. On May 24, 2002, one of the Intervenors in this proceeding, Metro Taxi, Inc., filed its response in opposition to the motion.

C. With limited exceptions, Rule 21 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (“CCR”) 723-1-21, requires that parties to Commission proceedings be represented by legal counsel.  Since Sonrisas is a corporation, the only exception to this general rule is provided by subsection (b)(2) of Rule 21, 4 CCR 723-1-21(b)(2).  That subsection incorporates the provisions of § 13-1-127, C.R.S., which allows a non-attorney to appear on behalf of corporations under limited conditions.  These conditions include the following:  (1) the corporation qualifies as a “closely held entity”; i.e., it has no more than three owners; (2) the non-attorney is an officer of the corporation; (3) the amount at issue in the matter before the Commission does not exceed $10,000; and (4) the officer provides evidence satisfactory to the Commission of his/her authority to appear on behalf of the corporation.

D. The request does not provide sufficient information to determine whether Mr. Stevens is qualified to represent Sonrisas under § 13-1-127, C.R.S.  Although it describes Sonrisas as a “small company”, there is no indication that is has no more than three owners.  There is no representation that Mr. Stevens is an “officer” of Sonrisas as that term is defined by § 13-1-127(1)(i), C.R.S.  There is no indication whether the amount in controversy in this matter is less than $10,000.  Finally, Mr. Stevens has not provided satisfactory evidence that he has been properly authorized by Sonrisas to appear on its behalf in this matter.
  For these reasons, the request must be denied.

II.
ORDER

E. It Is Ordered That:

1. The request of Sonrisas, Inc., that Mr. Lester Stevens be allowed to represent it in the captioned proceeding is denied.  

2. This Order shall be effective immediately.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
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_______________________________
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� Past practice suggests that a properly adopted resolution of the corporation’s board of directors constitutes satisfactory evidence of the non-attorney officer’s authority to represent the corporation before the Commission. 
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